Since 1968 kuriyama.com
Industrial Hose
FEATURING
Assembly System
Alfagomma Industrial Hose with
Hydraulic Fittings Assembly Manual
kuricrimp.comkuriyama.com2
Because we continually examine ways to improve our products, we reserve the right to alter specifications or discontinue products without prior notice.

1.25 D-20xx 1.535 39.0 Full Full 1.917 48.7 46 2.7
T140AK150
T142AK150
1.50 D-24xx 1.969 50.0 Full Full 2.185 55.5 54 1.5
T140AK200
T142AK200
2.00 D-32xx 2.283 58.0 Full Full 2.736 69.5 69 0.5
ONE-PIECE CRIMP SPECIFICATIONS  (D SERIES FITTING)
Hose Series
ID Fitting
Series
Insertion Depth Crimping Length Crimp Diameter Die Size
Micrometer
Setting
(in) (in) (mm) (in) (mm) (in) ± 0.005 (mm) ± 0.1 (mm) (mm)
T146AK075 0.75 D-12xx 1.260 32.0 1.181 30 1.354 34.4 34 0.4
T146AK100 1.00 D-16xx 1.535 39.0 Full Full 1.709 43.4 38 5.4
T146AK125 1.25 D-20xx 1.535 39.0 1.496 38 1.890 48.0 46 2.0
T146AK150 1.50 D-24xx 1.969 50.0 Full Full 2.335 59.3 54 5.3
T146AK200 2.00 D-32xx 2.283 58.0 Full Full 2.839 72.1 69 3.1
T140AK Series
Braided Steel Wire Air Hose
T142AK Series
Oil Resistant Braided Steel Wire Air Hose

Alfagomma® Industrial Hose / Hydraulic Fittings
T155AK Series
Textile Cord Air Drill Hose
TWO-PIECE CRIMP SPECIFICATIONS (A SERIES FITTING)
Hose Series
ID Measured OD Measured
Wall Thicknes Fitting
Series
Ferrule
Part
Number
Crimp Diameter Die Size
Micrometer
Setting
(in) (in) (mm) (in) (mm) (in) ± 0.005 (mm) ± 0.1 (mm) (mm)
T155AK050 0.50
0.77 19.5 0.128 3.25
A-08xx AFX-08
0.933 23.7 22 1.7
0.79 20.0 0.138 3.50 0.945 24.0 22 2.0
0.81 20.5 0.148 3.75 0.961 24.4 22 2.4
0.83 21.0 0.157 4.00 0.972 24.7 22 2.7
0.85 21.5 0.167 4.25 0.988 25.1 25 0.1
0.87 22.0 0.177 4.50 1.000 25.4 25 0.4
0.89 22.5 0.187 4.75 1.016 25.8 25 0.8
T155AK075 0.75
1.08 27.5 0.167 4.25
A-12xx AFX-12
1.253 31.8 29 2.8
1.10 28.0 0.177 4.50 1.200 32.1 29 3.1
1.12 28.5 0.187 4.75 1.215 32.5 29 3.5
1.14 29.0 0.197 5.00 1.227 32.8 29 3.8
1.16 29.5 0.207 5.25 1.242 33.2 29 4.2
1.18 30.0 0.217 5.50 1.253 33.5 29 4.5
1.20 30.5 0.226 5.75 1.268 33.9 29 4.9
T155AK100 1.00
1.32 33.5 0.167 4.25
A-16xx AFX-16
1.440 38.5 38 0.5
1.34 34.0 0.177 4.50 1.451 38.8 38 0.8
1.36 34.5 0.187 4.75 1.466 39.2 38 1.2
1.38 35.0 0.197 5.00 1.477 39.5 38 1.5
1.40 35.5 0.207 5.25 1.492 39.9 38 1.9
1.42 36.0 0.217 5.50 1.503 40.2 38 2.2
1.44 36.5 0.226 5.75 1.518 40.6 38 2.6
T155AK125 1.25
1.67 42.5 0.207 5.25
A-20xx AFX-20
1.717 45.9 42 3.9
1.69 43.0 0.217 5.50 1.728 46.2 46 0.2

Alfagomma® Industrial Hose / Hydraulic Fittings
T155AK Series
Textile Cord Air Drill Hose
(continued)
Hose Series
ID Measured OD Measured
Wall Thicknes Fitting
Series
Ferrule
Part
Number
Crimp Diameter Die Size
Micrometer
Setting
(in) (in) (mm) (in) (mm) (in) ± 0.005 (mm) ± 0.1 (mm) (mm)
T155AK150 1.50
1.83 46.5 0.167 4.25
A-24xx AFX-24
1.900 50.8 50 0.8
1.85 47.0 0.177 4.50 1.911 51.1 50 1.1
1.87 47.5 0.187 4.75 1.926 51.5 50 1.5
1.89 48.0 0.197 5.00 1.937 51.8 50 1.8
1.91 48.5 0.207 5.25 1.952 52.2 50 2.2
1.93 49.0 0.217 5.50 1.963 52.5 50 2.5
1.95 49.5 0.226 5.75 1.978 52.9 50 2.9
1.97 50.0 0.236 6.00 1.990 53.2 50 3.2
1.99 50.5 0.246 6.25 2.004 53.6 50 3.6
2.01 51.0 0.256 6.50 2.016 53.9 50 3.9
2.03 51.5 0.266 6.75 2.031 54.3 54 0.3
2.05 52.0 0.276 7.00 2.042 54.6 54 0.6
2.07 52.5 0.285 7.25 2.057 55.0 54 1
2.09 53.0 0.295 7.50 2.068 55.3 54 1.3
2.11 53.5 0.305 7.75 2.083 55.7 54 1.7
T155AK200 2.00
2.42 61.5 0.207 5.25
A-32xx AFX-32
2.468 66.0 63 3
2.46 62.5 0.226 5.75 2.494 66.7 63 3.7

Alfagomma® Industrial Hose / Hydraulic Fittings
T202AA Series
Water S&D Suction Hose
TWO-PIECE CRIMP SPECIFICATIONS (A SERIES FITTING)
Hose Series
ID Measured OD Measured
Wall Thicknes Fitting
Series
Ferrule
Part
Number
Crimp Diameter Die Size
Micrometer
Setting
(in) (in) (mm) (in) (mm) (in) ± 0.005 (mm) ± 0.1 (mm) (mm)
T202AA100 1.00
1.32 33.5 0.167 4.25
A-16xx AFX-16
1.531 38.9 38 0.9
1.34 34.0 0.177 4.50 1.547 39.3 38 1.3
1.36 34.5 0.187 4.75 1.559 39.6 38 1.6
1.38 35.0 0.197 5.00 1.575 40.0 38 2.0
1.40 35.5 0.207 5.25 1.591 40.4 38 2.4
1.42 36.0 0.217 5.50 1.606 40.8 38 2.8
1.44 36.5 0.226 5.75 1.618 41.1 38 3.1
1.46 37.0 0.236 6.00 1.634 41.5 38 3.5
1.48 37.5 0.246 6.25 1.650 41.9 38 3.9
T202AA125 1.25
1.59 40.5 0.167 4.25
A-20xx AFX-20
1.768 44.9 42 2.9
1.61 41.0 0.177 4.50 1.783 45.3 42 3.3
1.63 41.5 0.187 4.75 1.795 45.6 42 3.6
1.65 42.0 0.197 5.00 1.811 46.0 46 0.0
1.67 42.5 0.207 5.25 1.827 46.4 46 0.4
1.69 43.0 0.217 5.50 1.843 46.8 46 0.8
1.71 43.5 0.226 5.75 1.854 47.1 46 1.1
1.73 44.0 0.236 6.00 1.870 47.5 46 1.5
1.75 44.5 0.246 6.25 1.886 47.9 46 1.9
1.77 45.0 0.256 6.50 1.902 48.3 46 2.3
T202AA150 1.50
1.83 46.5 0.167 4.25
A-24xx AFX-24
2.016 51.2 50 1.2
1.85 47.0 0.177 4.50 2.031 51.6 50 1.6

Alfagomma® Industrial Hose / Hydraulic Fittings
T202AA Series
Water S&D Suction Hose
(continued)
Hose Series
ID Measured OD Measured
Wall Thicknes Fitting
Series
Ferrule
Part
Number
Crimp Diameter Die Size
Micrometer
Setting
(in) (in) (mm) (in) (mm) (in) ± 0.005 (mm) ± 0.1 (mm) (mm)
T202AA200 2.00
2.34 59.5 0.167 4.25
A-32xx AFX-32
2.559 65.0 63 2.0
2.36 60.0 0.177 4.50 2.575 65.4 63 2.4
2.38 60.5 0.187 4.75 2.587 65.7 63 2.7
2.40 61.0 0.197 5.00 2.602 66.1 63 3.1
2.42 61.5 0.207 5.25 2.618 66.5 63 3.5
2.44 62.0 0.217 5.50 2.634 66.9 63 3.9
2.46 62.5 0.226 5.75 2.646 67.2 63 4.2
2.48 63.0 0.236 6.00 2.661 67.6 63 4.6
2.50 63.5 0.246 6.25 2.677 68.0 63 5.0
2.52 64.0 0.256 6.50 2.693 68.4 63 5.4
T202AA250 2.50
2.89 73.5 0.207 5.25
A-40xx AFX-40
3.097 78.6 77 1.6
2.91 74.0 0.217 5.50 3.108 78.9 77 1.9

Assembly System
Alfagomma® Industrial Hose / Hydraulic Fittings
T955AA Series
DEF Hose
TWO-PIECE CRIMP SPECIFICATIONS (A SERIES FITTING)
Hose Series ID Measured OD Measured
Wall Thicknes Fitting
Series
Ferrule
Part
Number
Crimp Diameter Die Size
Micrometer
Setting
(in) (in) (mm) (in) (mm) (in) ± 0.005 (mm) ± 0.1 (mm) (mm)
T955AA050 0.50
0.85 21.5 0.167 4.25
A-08xx AFX-08
0.996 25.3 22 3.3
0.87 22.0 0.177 4.50 1.008 25.6 22 3.6
0.89 22.5 0.187 4.75 1.024 26.0 22 4.0
0.91 23.0 0.197 5.00 1.035 26.3 22 4.3
0.93 23.5 0.207 5.25 1.051 26.7 25 1.7
0.94 24.0 0.217 5.50 1.063 27.0 25 2.0
0.96 24.5 0.226 5.75 1.079 27.4 25 2.4
T955AA062 0.63
1.08 27.5 0.226 5.75
A-10xx AFX-10
1.122 28.5 25 3.5
1.10 28.0 0.236 6.00 1.134 28.8 25 3.8
1.12 28.5 0.246 6.25 1.150 29.2 25 4.2
1.14 29.0 0.256 6.50 1.161 29.5 25 4.5
1.16 29.5 0.266 6.75 1.177 29.9 25 4.9
1.18 30.0 0.276 7.00 1.189 30.2 29 1.2
1.20 30.5 0.285 7.25 1.205 30.6 29 1.6
T955AA075 0.75
1.32 33.5 0.285 7.25
A-12xx AFX-12
1.253 31.8 29 2.8
1.34 34.0 0.295 7.50 1.265 32.1 29 3.1
1.36 34.5 0.305 7.75 1.280 32.5 29 3.5
1.38 35.0 0.315 8.00 1.292 32.8 29 3.8
1.40 35.5 0.325 8.25 1.308 33.2 29 4.2
1.42 36.0 0.335 8.50 1.320 33.5 29 4.5
1.44 36.5 0.344 8.75 1.336 33.9 29 4.9
T955AA100 1.00
1.79 45.5 0.404 10.25
A-16xx AFX-16
1.440 38.5 38 0.5
1.81 46.0 0.413 10.50 1.451 38.8 38 0.8

Assembly System
Alfagomma® Industrial Hose / Hydraulic Fittings
T957LL Series
Furnace Door Hose
TWO-PIECE CRIMP SPECIFICATIONS (A SERIES FITTING)
Hose Series ID Measured OD Measured
Wall Thicknes Fitting
Series
Ferrule
Part
Number
Crimp Diameter Die Size
Micrometer
Setting
(in) (in) (mm) (in) (mm) (in) ± 0.005 (mm) ± 0.1 (mm) (mm)
T957LL050 0.50
0.93 23.5 0.207 5.25
A-08xx AFX-08
1.051 26.7 22 4.7
0.94 24.0 0.217 5.50 1.063 27.0 22 5.0
0.96 24.5 0.226 5.75 1.079 27.4 22 5.4
0.98 25.0 0.236 6.00 1.091 27.7 22 5.7
1.00 25.5 0.246 6.25 1.106 28.1 25 3.1
1.02 26.0 0.256 6.50 1.118 28.4 25 3.4
1.04 26.5 0.266 6.75 1.134 28.8 25 3.8
T957LL075 0.75
1.16 29.5 0.207 5.25
A-12xx AFX-12
1.308 33.2 29 4.2
1.18 30.0 0.217 5.50 1.253 33.5 29 4.5
1.20 30.5 0.226 5.75 1.268 33.9 29 4.9
1.22 31.0 0.236 6.00 1.279 34.2 29 5.2
1.24 31.5 0.246 6.25 1.294 34.6 29 5.6
1.26 32.0 0.256 6.50 1.305 34.9 29 5.9
1.28 32.5 0.266 6.75 1.320 35.3 29 6.3
T957LL100 1.00
1.40 35.5 0.207 5.25
A-16xx AFX-16
1.492 39.9 38 1.9
1.42 36.0 0.217 5.50 1.503 40.2 38 2.2
1.44 36.5 0.226 5.75 1.518 40.6 38 2.6
1.46 37.0 0.236 6.00 1.530 40.9 38 2.9
1.48 37.5 0.246 6.25 1.544 41.3 38 3.3
1.50 38.0 0.256 6.50 1.556 41.6 38 3.6
1.52 38.5 0.266 6.75 1.571 42.0 38 4.0
T957LL125 1.25
1.73 44.0 0.236 6.00
A-20xx AFX-20
1.754 46.9 42 4.9
1.75 44.5 0.246 6.25 1.769 47.3 42 5.3

Assembly System
Alfagomma® Industrial Hose / Hydraulic Fittings
T957LL Series
Furnace Door Hose
(continued)
Hose Series ID Measured OD Measured
Wall Thicknes Fitting
Series
Ferrule
Part
Number
Crimp Diameter Die Size
Micrometer
Setting
(in) (in) (mm) (in) (mm) (in) ± 0.005 (mm) ± 0.1 (mm) (mm)
T957LL150 1.50
2.05 52.0 0.276 7.00
A-24xx AFX-24
2.042 54.6 50 4.6
2.07 52.5 0.285 7.25 2.057 55.0 50 5.0
2.09 53.0 0.295 7.50 2.068 55.3 50 5.3
2.11 53.5 0.305 7.75 2.083 55.7 50 5.7
2.13 54.0 0.315 8.00 2.094 56.0 50 6.0
2.15 54.5 0.325 8.25 2.109 56.4 50 6.4
2.17 55.0 0.335 8.50 2.120 56.7 50 6.7
2.19 55.5 0.344 8.75 2.135 57.1 50 7.1
2.20 56.0 0.354 9.00 2.147 57.4 50 7.4
T957LL200 2.00
2.56 65.0 0.276 7.00
A-32xx AFX-32
2.558 68.4 63 5.4
2.58 65.5 0.285 7.25 2.573 68.8 63 5.8